Based on U.S. market trends we see limited downside to CVC's case

To gauge the impact on our valuation model concerning different scenarios for the
take rate in the long term, we ran a stress test sensitivity analysis. In our analysis, we
assume no changes in CVC’s commercial structure in terms of commissions and mix
between brick and mortar and online sales, which could potentially mitigate the take
rate pressures on results. The takeaway from our analysis is that there’s limited
downside to CVC at this point. Our analysis shows that for every 25bps shift in our
take rate curve, the company’s price target moves by about R$1.5. Moreover,
assuming that CVC’s take rate gets to the level of Expedia’s, there would be about
10% downside to the current share price. However, we find this scenario unlikely
once CVC operates almost 100% under the merchant model, which typically has
higher take rates, while about 55% of Expedia’s bookings are under the agency
model.

Figure 22: CVC Long-Term Base Case for Gross Bookings and Take Rate

Source: Company reports and J.P. Morgan estimates.

Table 5: Price Target Sensitivity to Shifts to Take Rate Curve Assumption

+100bps +75bps +50bps +25bps Base
Case

-25bps -50bps -75bps -100bps

Long-Term Take Rate 14.2% 14.0% 13.7% 13.5% 13.2% 13.0% 12.7% 12.5% 12.2%
December '14 Target Price 26.0 24.0 23.0 21.0 20.0 19.0 17.0 16.0 14.0
Potential Upside / Downside 66.7% 53.8% 47.4% 34.6% 28.2% 21.8% 9.0% 2.6% -10.3%

Source: J.P. Morgan estimates.

25

Latin America Equity Research
15 January 2014

Andrea Teixeira, CFA
(1-212) 622-6735
andrea.f.teixeira@jpmorgan.com

Earnings Outlook

CVC Brasil is accelerating growth in bookings post reorganization. The
company spent the past two to three years mostly focused on internal issues, such as
exclusivity agreements with franchises, plus systems, which should allow for higher
conversion rates in stores and support the expansion of e-commerce platform. Thus,
over the next five years we forecast gross bookings to grow at a CAGR of 13%. In
addition, we expect such growth to be driven by CVC’s exclusive platforms (CVC
exclusive stores + e-commerce).

Figure 23: Bookings - 5y CAGR of 13% supported by exclusive sales platforms